

No. 12-142

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC., PETITIONER

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RANBAXY PHARMACEUTICALS
INC., TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,
IMPAX LABORATORIES, INC., AMNEAL
PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC, AUROBINDO
PHARMA USA, INC., ALKEM LABORATORIES,
LTD., PERRIGO COMPANY AND MYLAN, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GEORGE C. LOMBARDI
W. GORDON DOBIE
JAMES F. HURST
GAIL J. STANDISH
MAUREEN L. RURKA
IMRON T. ALY
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
CHARLES B. KLEIN
SCOTT H. BLACKMAN
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. For purposes of preemption under the Hatch-Waxman Act and <i>Mensing</i> , design- defect and failure-to-warn claims are inextricably intertwined.....	8
A. Hatch-Waxman requires a generic drug to be a copy of a brand-name drug, and thus identical in active ingredients.....	8
B. The notion that failure-to-warn claims are preempted but design-defect claims are not is analytically incoherent.....	12
II. State regulation is an added burden on generic manufacturers and consumers and, as such, conflicts with the federal regime.	14
A. State regulation of product design would raise prices and decrease the availability of generic drugs—in square conflict with the central purposes and objectives of the Hatch-Waxman Act.	15
B. This Court’s precedents foreclose any argument that jury verdicts are just a cost of doing business.....	23

C. State tort claims challenging the design of complex products that are heavily regulated by the federal government are especially unsuitable for juries and especially suitable for preemption.	26
III. Taken to its logical conclusion, the First Circuit’s rationale would eliminate all application of the doctrine of conflict preemption to claims against manufacturers in federally regulated industries.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	15
<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	30
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	19, 25
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	21
<i>BMW, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	6, 29
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	19
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	16, 20, 22, 23, 28
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	6, 9, 10, 16
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	30
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	6, 7, 24, 25, 27, 33

<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	23
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	24
<i>Fellows v. USV Pharm. Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 297 (D. Md. 1980)	13
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	24
<i>Garner v. Teamsters</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	28
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	7, 19, 26, 32, 33
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	22
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	23
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)	12, 24, 28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	26
<i>Penn. R.R. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 250 U.S. 566 (1919)	29
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	6, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30

<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	23, 24
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	21
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	24
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)	24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4, 33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 312.2	9
21 C.F.R. § 312.20	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.50(d)-(f)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.92(a)(1)	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.93	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.98	20
21 C.F.R. § 314.127	10
21 C.F.R. § 314.150	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.151	22
21 C.F.R. § 314.153	22
50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (Feb. 22, 1985)	10
57 Fed. Reg. 17950 (Apr. 28, 1992)	9, 12

21 U.S.C. § 332(a)	22
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)	22
21 U.S.C. § 334(a)	22
21 U.S.C. § 336.....	22
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	20, 21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(1).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(2).....	21
21 U.S.C. § 352(j)	20
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A)-(F)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355(d)(1).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	22
21 U.S.C. § 355(i)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(i)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....	11
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(C).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 375(b)	22
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	15, 18, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ASPE Issue Brief: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning & Evaluation, Office of Science and Data Policy–U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *Expanding the Use of Generic Drugs* (Dec. 2010)..... 17, 18
- Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Committee Notes, 130 Cong. Rec. 24416, H.R. 3605 (Sept. 6, 1984)..... 10
- Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Committee Notes, 130 Cong. Rec. 24970, S. 1538 (Sept. 12, 1984) 10
- FDA, *Facts about Generic Drugs* (Sept. 19, 2012)..... 17
- FDA, *Generic Competition and Drug Prices* 18
- GAO, *New Drug Development, Report to Congressional Committees*, 26 Biotech. L. Rep. 82 (2007) 9
- Generic Pharmaceutical Association, *Generic Drug Savings in the U.S.* (4th ed. 2012)..... 17
- James A. Henderson, Jr., *Judicial Review of Manufacturer’s Conscious Design Choices: The Limits of Adjudication*, 73 Colum. L. Rev. 1531 (1973) 27
- Michael W. McConnell, *A Choice-of-Law Approach to Products-Liability Reform*, New Directions in Liability Law, 37 Proceedings of the Acad. of Political Science 90 (1988) 27

New Drug Application: Hearings on H.R. 3605 Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	10
P.L. 98-417, Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act,” H.R. Rep. No. 857(I), 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2647	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	13
Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance Preclusion of Tort Liability: Limiting the Dual-Track System</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2167 (2000)	30
